TOWN OF ERIE e, 0080816

Town Council

Board Meeting Date: 6/12/2018

File #: 18-179, Version: 1

SUBJECT: CONSENT

A resolution authorizing the Award of a Consultant Contract to HDR Inc., for the North Water
Reclamation Facility Master Plan and Preliminary Expansion Design in the amount of $250,805.00
with a contingency amount of $49,195.00.

DEPARTMENT: Public Works
PRESENTER/PREPARER: Todd Fessenden, Public Works Director

Russell Pennington, Town Engineer
Wendi Palmer, Civil Engineer

FISCAL INFORMATION:

Cost as Recommended: $300,000.00
Balance Available: $350,000.00
Fund: Wastewater
Budget Line Item Number: 510-70-110-605000-100267

New Appropriation Required: No

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Approve the resolution to award said contract, authorize the appropriate town officer to execute said
contract, and authorize staff to expend contracted funds and contingency funds.

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND OF SUBJECT MATTER:

The 2018 Wastewater Capital Improvement budget contains funds for planning and design for the
next expansion of the North Water Reclamation Facility (NWRF). Colorado Department of Health
and Environment (CDPHE) requires that all wastewater treatment facilities begin design for
expansion once the facility reaches 80% hydraulic capacity, and have construction scheduled once
the facility reaches 95% hydraulic capacity. The NWRF has reached or come within several
hundredths of the 80% mark three times in the last year.

In the past the Town completed a Wastewater Utility Plan which included the NWRF and associated
collection (sewer) system in a combined master plan. In 2018 Staff will complete a collection system
master plan with Merrick Engineers. Staff has incorporated a facility master plan into the preliminary
design scope with HDR Inc. in order to align with the timing of the collection system master plan, and
to create a roadmap for this facility for the next twenty years. During this twenty year period CDPHE
will be implementing new more stringent nutrient standards and are expected to begin requiring
facility master plans as part of their design review process to ensure long-term compliance. This

TOWN OF ERIE Page 1 of 3 Printed on 12/7/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-179, Version: 1

project will develop a roadmap for future expansions to meet growth projections and anticipated
future regulations for the NWRF. The Facility Master Plan will define what to include in the next
expansion to meet the needs of growth and to meet effluent discharge requirements including
CDPHE-offered incentive plans.

This project will also provide a Biosolids Stabilization Study to improve current operations and
equipment of the Town’s biosolids process through evaluation of existing and alternative stabilization
technologies. The Study’s information, findings, and conclusions will be included in the Expansion
Plan.

Due to the unique nature of this expansion project, instead of requesting Fee Proposals, Town Staff
solicited consultant qualifications.

A Request for Qualifications was posted on the Town’s website on January 10, 2018 to ensure that
local consultants were notified about this project.

The following schedule was used for consultant selection:

Request for Qualifications Issued January 26, 2018
Pre-Qualification Meeting February 5, 2018
Qualifications Due March 1, 2018
Consultant Interviews April 4 & 5, 2018
Consultant Selected April 26, 2018
Project Coordination Meeting May 14, 2018

Nine qualifications were submitted. After Staff reviewed all of the qualifications, four firms were
selected for interviews. HDR Inc. did an excellent job of presenting their qualifications and how they
would assist the Town in selecting the best option for the next expansion and were selected
unanimously by staff.

Staff met with HDR Inc. in May to negotiate the fees, review the project scope and ensure that the
Town’s needs for this project would be met.

Project Budget Summary

Planning and Preliminary Design Contract $250,805.00
Contingency (20%) $ 49,195.00
Total $300,000.00

After this first phase is complete and a treatment expansion is defined, Staff will bring back to the
Board of Trustees a Fee for final design followed with a construction contract. The final design will be
presented to the Board of Trustees early next year (2019) and the construction project will be
presented mid to late next year depending upon CDPHE permitting timing.

TOWN OF ERIE Page 2 of 3 Printed on 12/7/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 18-179, Version: 1

ATTACHMENTS:
a. Resolution b. Consultant Agreement c. Vicinity Map

TOWN OF ERIE Page 3 of 3 Printed on 12/7/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

